銘傳大學大陸交流生專班學生參與國內外競賽獎勵實施要點

Ming Chuan University Procedures for the Reward of Mainland China Exchange Program Students Participating in Domestic or Overseas Competitions

102年11月27日及12月5日兩岸暨境外生院院務會議通過

Revised and passed at the Cross-Strait and Overseas Student Institute Council Meeting on November 27 and December 5, 2013

106 年 4 月 26 日及 4 月 28 日新南向暨兩岸及境外生院院務會議通過

Revised and passed at the Southeast Asian, Cross-Strait and Overseas Student Institute Council Meeting on April 26 and April 28, 2017

- 第一條 本校為獎勵各系大陸交流生專班學生參與國內外競賽,訂定銘傳 大學大陸交流生專班學生參與國內外競賽獎勵實施要點(以下簡稱 本辦法)。
- Article 1. These procedures are established for encouraging students to participate in domestic and overseas competitions.
- 第二條 本要點之主管單位為本校新南向暨兩岸及境外生院(以下簡稱本院)。
- Article 2. The responsible unit for these procedures is the Southeast Asian,
 Cross-Strait and Overseas Student Institute (herein referred to as the Institute).
- 第三條 本要點所稱之國內外競賽,係指由教育部、政府機構、國內外學 術團體或企業機構主辦重要之國際性或全國性對外公開比賽,包 括專題作品創作競賽、教學媒體競賽、軟體程式設計比賽、演講 比賽、論文競賽、藝文創作或學校指定參與之活動競賽。
- Article 3. The competitions at home and overseas mentioned in these procedures include innovative competitions on a specific topic, teaching media, software programming, speech, research paper competitions, creative literary and arts, or university department-designated competitions held by the Ministry of Education (MOE), government institutions, domestic or overseas academic groups, or enterprises.

- 第四條 凡本校各系大陸交流生專班學生於在本校研習期間參與國內外競 審表現優良者,即符合本要點之申請條件。
- Article 4. Every Mainland China Exchange Program student is considered eligible to participate under these procedures as long as they have an excellent performance in a domestic or overseas competition during their period of study at Ming Chuan University.
- 第五條 申請學生須於競賽當學期結束前檢附參與國內外競賽相關佐證資 料提出申請。
- Article 5. Students who wish to apply for the reward need to submit related documents from the domestic or overseas competitions they participated in before the end of the semester.
- 第六條 本校大陸交流生專班學生參加國內外競賽成績優異者,核發金額 獎勵,實際核發金額及獎勵名額之增減,視當年度大陸交流生專 班學雜費核撥總額及實際情形決定之。
- Article 6. The actual monetary award for each award-winning student and the actual number of applications accepted is dependent on the total budget received from the university and the actual situation of the current academic year.
- 第七條 獎助名單之決定,由本院召開院務會議遴選核定之。
- Article 7. The roster of award-winning students will be selected at a meeting of the Institute Affairs Committee.
- 第八條 本要點經由本院院務會議通過,校長核定後實施,修正時亦同。
- Article 8. Upon being passed at the Southeast Asian, Cross-Strait and Overseas Student Institute Affairs Committee Meeting and approved by the president, these procedures were implemented. Any revision must follow the same procedure.